The model itself can be extended by including stochastic parameters for prices and

solar resources. Other papers have also shown the potential to provide reserve

power which was not included in this paper.

35

Acknowledgement

The authors want to thank the anonymous reviewers and Thomas Schlegl for their

helpful comments and remarks that helped to improve the paper.

Appendix

Table 5: CSP model parameters (own research, Sioshansi and Denholm (2010))

36

Maximum efficiency of the turbine  40%

Efficiency of discharging and charging process 1.5%

Efficiency of thermal energy generation from electricity 90%

Maximum of hourly gas consumption 300 MWhth

Maximum of hourly electricity purchase 50 MWel

Maximum share of annual gas consumption 10%

Self-consumption of power block at time t 1.6 MWh

Hourly losses in TES 0.031%

Cost of load adjustment per MW change 1 Euro/MW

Power block start-up energy 58.3 MWh

Variable costs of turbine operation 2 Euro/MWh

Cost of burning 1 MWh of natural gas 3.85 Euro/MMBTU

Cost of dumping 1 MWh of electrical energy 1 Euro/MWh

Purchase fee for buying 1 MWh from grid 1 Euro/MWh

37

434   460 484 508 520 532   556 606

Figure 9: Potential layouts under a fixed investment volume

38

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis of investment assumptions for solar field and storage system

Investment

(million

Euro)

434 460 484 508 520 532 556 606

Components Revenue SM SS SM SS SM SS SM SS SM SS SM SS SM SS SM SS

Solar field

costs +25% ESP -o- -o- -o- -o- 2.0 5h 2.2 5h 2.2 6h 2.4 4h 2.4 6h 2.7 6h

ESP-PFIT 1.6 6h 1.8 6h 2.0 5h 2.2* 5h* 2.2 6h 2.4 4h 2.4 6h 2.7* 6h*

Solar field

costs -25% ESP 2.6 6h 2.6 8h 3.0 7h 3.0 9h 3.0 10h 3.0 11h 3.2 12h -o- -o-

ESP-PFIT 2.8 5h 2.8 7h 3.0* 7h* 3.0 9h 3.2 9h 3.2 10h 3.2 12h -o- -o-

Storage

costs +25% ESP 2.0 5h 2.2 5h 2.2 6h 2.4 6h 2.4 7h 2.6 6h 2.8 6h 2.7 10h

ESP-PFIT 2.0 5h 2.6 2h 2.4 5h 2.6 5h 2.7 5h 2.8 5h 3.0 5h 3.0 8h

Storage

costs -25% ESP 2.2 5h 2.4 5h 2.4 8h 2.6 8h 2.6 9h 2.6 10h 2.8 10h 3.2 11h

ESP-PFIT 2.2 5h 2.4* 5h* 2.4 8h 2.7 7h 2.8 7h 2.8 8h 3.0 8h 3.2 11h

Remark: Tolerance band of 6 Mio Euro, in a few cases (*) only 2 Mio euro.

“-o-“: no layout combination in the tolerance band (+/- 6 Mio Euro)

39

References

Aga, V., Boschek, E., Simiano, M. (2011). The value of dispatchability for CSP plants under

different market scenarios. 17th International SolarPACES Symposium on Solar Thermal

Concentrating Technologies, Granada, Spain.

Arce, P., Medrano, M., Gil, A., Oró, E., and Cabeza L.F., (2011). "Overview of thermal energy

storage (TES) potential energy savings and climate change mitigation in Spain and Europe." Applied

Energy 88(8): 2764-2774.